
Inspected during the month of: February 2022

Data extracted on: 15/03/2022

Export Country
Commodity 

(Product type)
Plant Species Harmful organism Number of Occurrences

Bursaphelenchus mucronatus 2

Coleoptera 1

Pinales Plant products: dunnage Bursaphelenchus mucronatus 1

Belarus Total: 4

Elsinoë 2

Xanthomonas citri pv. citri 1

Cucumis melo

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Coleoptera 1

Mandevilla Intended for planting: cuttings Bemisia tabaci 1

Brazil Total: 5

Helicoverpa 2

Thripidae 2

Burkina Faso Total: 4

Other living plants: cut trees 

retaining foliage Cylas formicarius 1

Curculionidae 1

Cylas formicarius 1

Cameroon Total: 3

Chile Zea mays Intended for planting: seeds Pantoea stewartii 1

Chile Total: 1

Belarus

Mixed forest plants Plant products: others

Brazil

Citrus latifolia

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables

Burkina Faso Solanum aethiopicum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables

Cameroon Ipomoea batatas

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables

Number of occurrences of harmful organism(s) in commodities imported into the EU or Switzerland

Number of occurrences with harmful organisms:     128

*The total number of occurrences corresponds to the number of harmful organisms recorded in the "Non-compliance" tab of CHED-PPs. They may be part of one or multiple CHED-PPs.

This report has been produced by the TRACES Support Team. For further information, please go to https://ec.europa.eu/food/animals/traces_en or write to sante-traces@ec.europa.eu.

Plants or produce

mailto:sante-traces@ec.europa.eu


Capsicum annuum Intended for planting: seeds Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 2
Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Phyllosticta citricarpa 4

Other living plants: others Phyllosticta citricarpa 1

Cycas revoluta (A) Intended for planting: bonsai Insecta 1

Potato spindle tuber viroid 1

Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 1

Solanum lycopersicum (A) Intended for planting: seeds Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 1

Zingiber officinale Other living plants: others Drosophila busckii 1

China Total: 12

Colombia Citrus latifolia

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables
Elsinoë

1

Colombia Total: 1

Ecuador Gypsophila

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Thripidae 1

Ecuador Total: 1

Ethiopia Rosa

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Thaumatotibia leucotreta 1

Ethiopia Total: 1

Coccinia grandis

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Zeugodacus cucurbitae 1

Psidium guajava

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bactrocera 1

Ziziphus mauritiana

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bactrocera 1

India Total: 3

Frankliniella occidentalis 1

Thripidae 1

Thrips tabaci 1

Capsicum annuum Intended for planting: seeds Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 1

Frankliniella occidentalis 1

Thripidae 1

Thrips tabaci 1

Eustoma

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Bemisia tabaci 1

Ocimum basilicum Other living plants: leaves Bemisia tabaci 1

China

Citrus maxima

Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds

India

Israel

Antirrhinum majus

Dianthus

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage



Frankliniella occidentalis 1

Thripidae 1

Thrips tabaci 1

Frankliniella occidentalis 1

Thripidae 1

Thrips tabaci 1

Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 3

Frankliniella occidentalis 1

Thripidae 1

Thrips tabaci 1

Frankliniella occidentalis 1

Thripidae 1

Thrips tabaci 1

Israel Total: 24

Frankliniella occidentalis 1

Thripidae 1

Thrips tabaci 2

Houttuynia cordata Intended for planting: cuttings Trialeurodes vaporariorum 1

Frankliniella occidentalis 2

Thripidae 5

Thrips tabaci 1

Rosa

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Thaumatotibia leucotreta 1

Thripidae 1

Thrips tabaci 1

Kenya Total: 16

Capsicum annuum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bactrocera 1

Bemisia tabaci 2

Liriomyza sativae 1

Other living plants: leaves Liriomyza sativae 1

Ocimum tenuiflorum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bemisia tabaci 1

Lao People's Democratic Republic Total: 6

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables

Israel

Plantae

Salvia

Tagetes

Viola cornuta

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage

Kenya

Artemisia dracunculus

Ocimum basilicum

Other living plants: leafy vegetables

Other living plants: leafy vegetables

Salvia officinalis Other living plants: leafy vegetables

Lao People's Democratic Republic

Ocimum basilicum



Barclaya Intended for planting: cuttings Gastropoda 1

Dendrobium

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Thrips palmi 1

Malaysia Total: 2

Mexico Asparagus officinalis

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Spodoptera ornithogalli 2

Mexico Total: 2

Telfairia Other living plants: leafy vegetables Bemisia tabaci 1

Vernonia amygdalina Other living plants: leafy vegetables Bemisia tabaci 1

Nigeria Total: 2

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Chloridea virescens 2

Spodoptera frugiperda 5

Mangifera indica

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Anastrepha 2

Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 1

Peru Total: 10

Capsicum annuum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Ceratitis capitata 1

Solanum aethiopicum

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Helicoverpa 1

Zea mays

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Spodoptera frugiperda 1

Senegal Total: 3

South Africa Litchi chinensis

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Scirtothrips aurantii 1

South Africa Total: 1

Sri Lanka Mangifera indica

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Sternochetus mangiferae 1

Sri Lanka Total: 1

Tanzania, United Republic Of Momordica charantia

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Scirtothrips dorsalis 2

Tanzania, United Republic Of Total: 2

Malaysia

Nigeria

Peru

Senegal

Asparagus officinalis



Anethum|Allium|Hibiscus|Ipomoea|Limnophila|Moring

a|Piper|Sesbania|Sechium|Auricularia auricula-

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Pyralidae 1

Limnophila aromatica

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Pomacea 1

Manihot esculenta

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bemisia tabaci 1

Persicaria odorata

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Bemisia tabaci 1

Thailand Total: 4

Hibiscus sabdariffa Other living plants: leaves Bemisia tabaci 1

Solanum macrocarpon Other living plants: leaves Bemisia tabaci 1

Togo Total: 2

Turkey Solanum lycopersicum Intended for planting: seeds Tomato brown rugose fruit virus 1

Turkey Total: 1

Momordica

Other living plants: fruit and 

vegetables Ceratothripoides brunneus 1

Rosa

Other living plants: cut flowers and 

branches with foliage Thaumatotibia leucotreta 3

Uganda Total: 4

Buprestidae 1

Cerambycidae 1

Hemiptera 1

Lepidoptera 1

Termitidae 1

United States Total: 5

PLANTS OR PRODUCE TOTAL: TOTAL 120

Country Of Origin Object Packaging Type Harmful organism Number of Occurrences

/ Plant products: sawn wood Coleoptera 1

Pinales Plant products: sawn wood Bursaphelenchus mucronatus 1

Belarus Total: 2

Thailand

Togo

Uganda

United States Juglans nigra Plant products: logs

Objects

Belarus



/ Heterobostrychus 1

Others Lyctus 1

Cerambycidae 2

Lyctus 2

China Total: 6

OBJECTS TOTAL 8

Data extracted on: 15/03/2022

Export Country
Commodity 

(Product type)
Plant Species Refusal Reason Number of Occurrences

Intended for planting: cuttings Ficus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Intended for planting: others Catalpa bignonioides (A)

Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 2

Albania Total: 3

Intended for planting: already planted Dicksonia Others 1

Artemisia (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Echinopsis (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Mimosa (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Australia Total: 4

Azerbaijan Other living plants: fruit and vegetables Malus domestica Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Azerbaijan Total: 1

China

Mixed forest plants

wood Others

Albania

Inspected during the month of: February 2022        

This report has been produced by the TRACES Support Team. For further information, please go to https://ec.europa.eu/food/animals/traces_en or write to sante-traces@ec.europa.eu.

*The total number of  occurrences corresponds to the number of reasons for refusal recorded in the "Non-compliance" tab of CHED-PPs. They may be part of one or multiple CHED-PPs.

Occurrences for reasons other than presence of harmful organism(s):   402

Number of occurrences in commodities for reasons other than presence of harmful organism(s) imported into the EU or 

Switzerland 

Australia Intended for planting: seeds

mailto:sante-traces@ec.europa.eu


Plant products: dunnage Pinales
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Plant products: others Mixed forest plants
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 4

Belarus Total: 5

Bosnia and Herzegovina Other living plants: fruit and vegetables Lactuca sativa

Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Bosnia and Herzegovina Total: 1

Brazil Intended for planting: seeds Nicotiana tabacum (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: others 1

Brazil Total: 1

Other living plants: fruit and vegetables Zingiber officinale Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Basilicum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Raphanus sativus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Cameroon Total: 3

Canada Intended for planting: seeds Rudbeckia Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Canada Total: 1

Chile Intended for planting: seeds Zea mays
Phyto. cert./ plant passport:copy/duplicata 

not endorsed 1

Chile Total: 1

Allium|Apium|Brassica|Raphanus|C

ucumis sativus|Lactuca sativa Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Capsicum annuum
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration missing 1
Other reasons: consignee not listed in 

official register of producers/importers 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Other reasons: consignee not listed in 

official register of producers/importers 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Other reasons: consignee not listed in 

official register of producers/importers 1
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (documentary) 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Citrus maxima Phyto. cert./ plant passport: expired date 1

Ficus microcarpa Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Belarus

Cameroon Other living plants: leaves

China

Intended for planting: seeds

Mixed plants

Mixed plants (A)

Solanum lycopersicum

Other living plants: others



Citrus maxima Phyto. cert./ plant passport: expired date 1

Fraxinus excelsior

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration missing 1

China Total: 14

Amaranthus
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Hibiscus
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Congo, Democratic Republic Of (Was Zaire) Total: 2

Intended for planting: cuttings Pennisetum
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Other living plants: fruit and vegetables Sechium edule Others 1

Costa Rica Total: 2

Gypsophila Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Rosa Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 5

Ecuador Total: 6

Citrus reticulata
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Citrus sinensis
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Psidium guajava Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Egypt Total: 3

Georgia Others soil
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Georgia Total: 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration missing 1
Plant health movement document 

inadequate or invalid 1

Ghana Total: 2

Intended for planting: seeds Daucus carota Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Other living plants: cut flowers and branches with foliageRosa
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration missing 1

Other living plants: fruit and vegetables Praecitrullus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

India Total: 3

China Plant products: others

Congo, Democratic Republic Of (Was Zaire) Other living plants: leafy vegetables

Costa Rica

Ecuador

Other living plants: cut flowers and branches with 

foliage

Egypt Other living plants: fruit and vegetables

Ghana Others Mixed plants (A)

India



Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: false 

information 1

Licuala Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Monstera

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: false 

information 1

Indonesia Total: 4

Intended for planting: cuttings Jasminum
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Intended for planting: seeds Helianthus annuus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Antirrhinum majus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Dianthus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Plantae Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Salvia Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Tagetes Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Viola cornuta Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Others soil
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Israel Total: 9

Kazakhstan Others soil
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Kazakhstan Total: 1

Korea, Republic Of Other living plants: others Echeveria
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration missing 1

Korea, Republic Of Total: 1

Kuwait Intended for planting: cuttings Phoenix (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Kuwait Total: 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 4

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 4

Non compliance with a derogation: others 3

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 3

Non compliance with a derogation: others 2

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 2

Solanum melongena Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Indonesia Intended for planting: cuttings

Anthurium

Israel

Other living plants: cut flowers and branches with 

foliage

Kyrgyzstan Intended for planting: seeds

Capsicum annuum

Lycopersicon

Solanum lycopersicum



Kyrgyzstan Intended for planting: seeds Solanum melongena Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Kyrgyzstan Total: 20

Crataegus (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Mixed plants (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Mexico Total: 2

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Solanum lycopersicum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Norway Total: 5

Intended for planting: cuttings Mixed plants Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Allium cepa|Cucumis 

sativus|Cucurbita pepo Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 3

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 3

Capsicum annuum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 3
Cucumis sativus|Cucurbita 

maxima|Cucurbita pepo
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent

1

Daucus Non compliance with a derogation: others 1Intended for planting: seeds

Asimina triloba (A)

Aster|Cosmos

Brassica oleracea

Capsicum annuum|Cucumis 

sativus|Lactuca sativa

Capsicum|Cucumis 

sativus|Solanum lycopersicum

Citrullus lanatus

Cucumis sativus

Mexico Intended for planting: seeds

Norway Intended for planting: seeds

Capsicum annuum|Solanum 

lycopersicum

Tagetes

Russian Federation



Daucus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Helianthus annuus

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1

Lycopersicon Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 4

Nicotiana tabacum (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Physalis|Lactuca sativa|Ocimum 

basilicum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 4

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 7

Sorghum Others 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1

Other living plants: fruit and vegetables Citrus limon Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Daucus carota Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Larix Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

/ Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Picea obovata Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration missing 1
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 3
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Plant health movement document missing 1
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 2
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Larix|Pinus sibirica|Pinus sylvestris

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration missing 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: expired date 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: false 

information 1Russian Federation

Intended for planting: seeds

Diospyros kaki (A)

Mixed plants

Solanum lycopersicum

Zea mays

Others

Plant products: others

Plant products: sawn wood

Pinus

Larix

Larix sibirica

Picea

Picea abies



Plant health movement document 

inadequate or invalid 2

Plant health movement document missing 1

Pinus sibirica
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 2
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration missing 2

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: expired date 2

Russian Federation Total: 84

Serbia Intended for planting: seeds Mixed plants (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Serbia Total: 1

Intended for planting: seeds Asparagaceae Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Antirrhinum|Chrysanthemum|Dianth

us|Rosa|Gomphrena globosa
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1

Rosa bella
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1

South Africa Total: 3

Other reasons: consignee not listed in 

official register of producers/importers 1

Others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Taiwan Total: 3

Tanzania, United Republic Of Intended for planting: seeds Zea mays
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration missing 1

Tanzania, United Republic Of Total: 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 2
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration missing 2

Intended for planting: seeds Capsicum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Thailand Total: 5

Togo Other living plants: fruit and vegetables Cymbopogon Phyto. cert./ plant passport: others 1

Togo Total: 1

Thailand

Intended for planting: cuttings Cactaceae

Russian Federation Plant products: sawn wood

Picea abies

Pinus sylvestris

South Africa

Other living plants: cut flowers and branches with 

foliage

Taiwan Intended for planting: seeds

Acer|Sambucus|Photinia 

melanocarpa|Ilex aquifolium|Rhus 

typhina|Tsuga canadensis|Ulmus 

minor



Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Capsicum annuum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 2
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Tunisia Total: 12

Intended for planting: seeds Capsicum annuum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Others soil
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Turkey Total: 2

Artocarpus heterophyllus
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Citrus sinensis
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Curcuma longa

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Murraya koenigii
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Passiflora edulis
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Persea americana
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Psidium guajava

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Saccharum officinarum
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Zingiber officinale
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Uganda Total: 9

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Capsicum annuum|Solanum 

lycopersicum Non compliance with a derogation: others 2

Capsicum annuum

Capsicum annuum|Cucumis 

sativus|Solanum lycopersicum

Tunisia

Other living plants: fruit and vegetables

Others

Allium cepa

Citrus limon

Citrus sinensis

Olea europaea

soil

Uganda Other living plants: fruit and vegetables

Ukraine Intended for planting: seeds

Turkey



Capsicum annuum|Solanum 

lycopersicum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 2

Non compliance with a derogation: others 2

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 2

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Verbena hybrids Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Non compliance with a derogation: others 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration missing 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: not official e.u. 

language 1

Ukraine Total: 23

Other reasons: consignee not listed in 

official register of producers/importers 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Mixed plants Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Pericallis Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Intended for planting: not yet planted Anthurium|Monstera|Philodendron Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Mixed plants Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Acmella oleracea Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Actinidia chinensis (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Other reasons: consignee not listed in 

official register of producers/importers 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Other reasons: consignee not listed in 

official register of producers/importers 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Aster Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Brassica oleracea|Cucumis 

melo|Lagenaria siceraria Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Capsicum annuum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 2

Ukraine

Lycopersicon|Capsicum annuum

Lycopersicon|Capsicum 

annuum|Solanum melongena

Lycopersicon|Citrullus 

lanatus|Capsicum 

annuum|Cucurbita pepo

Phaseolus|Solanum lycopersicum

Intended for planting: seeds Zea mays

Plant products: sawn wood Fraxinus excelsior

United Kingdom

Intended for planting: cuttings

Cordyline (A)

Intended for planting: others

Ceropegia

Intended for planting: seeds

Aesculus

Aloe (A)|Kalanchoe (A)



Castanea Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Citrullus lanatus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Cucumis melo Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 2

Cucurbita pepo Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Daucus carota Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 2
Delphinium|Helichrysum|Papaver|C

osmos bipinnatus|Callistephus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Ilex (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Lablab purpureus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Lycopersicon Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Mixed plants (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 2
Ocimum|Phaseolus|Trichosanthes|B

rassica perviridis|Cucurbita Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Oenothera|Cortaderia 

selloana|Eragrostis Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Poa (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Raphanus sativus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Tagetes sp. Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Xerophyllum (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Apium graveolens var. rapaceum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Beta vulgaris Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Daucus carota Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Raphanus|Beta vulgaris subsp. 

vulgaris var. conditiva Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

United Kingdom Total: 43

Intended for planting: cuttings Rosa rubiginosa
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1
Anethum|Capsicum|Daucus|Ocimu

m|Raphanus|Allium cepa|Brassica Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Antirrhinum majus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Callistephus|Gazania|Leucanthemu

m|Petunia|Zinnia|Helianthus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Capsicum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Helianthus annuus
Phyto. cert./ plant passport:copy/duplicata 

not endorsed 1
Other reasons: consignee not listed in 

official register of producers/importers 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Medicago sativa Phyto. cert./ plant passport: expired date 1

United Kingdom

Intended for planting: seeds

Other living plants: fruit and vegetables

Others

United States Intended for planting: seeds

Mahonia aquifolium

soil



Other reasons: consignee not listed in 

official register of producers/importers 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Phaseolus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Pisum sativum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: others 1
Solanum|Citrullus lanatus|Cucumis 

sativus|Cucurbita pepo|Solanum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Tagetes erecta Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Zea mays Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 2
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: additional 

declaration inadequate or invalid 1

Phyto. cert./ plant passport: incomplete 1

Plant products: sawn wood Pinus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: others 1

United States Total: 21

Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1

Amaranthus Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Brassica|Abelmoschus 

esculentus|Anethum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1

Coriandrum sativum (A) Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1

Luffa|Eryngium foetidum Phyto. cert./ plant passport: absent 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1

Capsicum

Solanum lycopersicum

Chrysophyllum cainito

Citrus

United States

Intended for planting: seeds

Plant products: logs Ulmus

Mixed plants

Mixed plants (A)

Momordica charantia

Ocimum basilicum

Viet Nam

Intended for planting: not yet planted

Intended for planting: seeds

Other living plants: fruit and vegetables

Mixed plants



Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1

Other living plants: leafy vegetables
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1
Other reasons: prohibited plants, plants 

products or other objects 1
Phyto. cert./ plant passport: plant not 

included 1

Viet Nam Total: 28

PLANTS OR PRODUCE TOTAL 332

Export Country Object Packaging Type Refusal Reason Number of Occurrences

Cases, boxes, crates, drums and 

similar packings
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 2

Flat pallets; pallet collars
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 2

Other
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Other
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1
Packing cases, boxes, crates, 

drums and similar packings, of 
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Belarus Total: 7

Mixed forest plants

Packing cases, boxes, crates, 

drums and similar packings, of 
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Cases, boxes, crates, drums and similar packings
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Flat pallets; pallet collars
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 3

China Total: 5

Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Others 1

Other
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Egypt Total: 3

Georgia Mixed forest plants Flat pallets; pallet collars
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Belarus

Mixed forest plants

wood

China wood

Egypt wood

Viet Nam

Other living plants: fruit and vegetables

Mangifera indica

vegetable plants

Objects

Mentha

Ocimum basilicum

Flat pallets; pallet collars



Georgia Total: 1

Cases, boxes, crates, drums and 

similar packings
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (documentary) 1
Packing cases, boxes, crates, 

drums and similar packings, of 
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

wood Flat pallets; pallet collars
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

India Total: 3

Kazakhstan Mixed forest plants Flat pallets; pallet collars
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Kazakhstan Total: 1

Morocco Pinales Other
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 2

Morocco Total: 2

Cases, boxes, crates, drums and 

similar packings
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 3
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (documentary) 1
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 6

Other
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 4
Packing cases, boxes, crates, 

drums and similar packings, of 
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 4

Pinales Flat pallets; pallet collars
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Flat pallets; pallet collars
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (documentary) 3
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 2
Packing cases, boxes, crates, 

drums and similar packings, of 
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Russian Federation Total: 26

Rwanda Pinales Flat pallets; pallet collars

Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Rwanda Total: 1

Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 2

Others 1

Senegal Total: 3

India

Mixed forest plants

Russian Federation

Mixed forest plants

Flat pallets; pallet collars

wood

Senegal Pinales

Other

Flat pallets; pallet collars



Mixed forest plants Other
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

wood Other

Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (documentary) 1

Thailand Total: 2

Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (documentary) 1
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 2

Turkey Total: 3

Cases, boxes, crates, drums and 

similar packings
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Flat pallets; pallet collars
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 2

wood Flat pallets; pallet collars
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (documentary) 1

Ukraine Total: 4

United Kingdom Mixed forest plants Flat pallets; pallet collars
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

United Kingdom Total: 1

Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (documentary) 1
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 1

Flat pallets; pallet collars
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (documentary) 2

Other
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 2

United States Total: 6

Uzbekistan Mixed forest plants Flat pallets; pallet collars
Other reasons: non compliance with 

special requirements (physical) 2

Uzbekistan Total: 2

OBJECTS TOTAL 70

wood

Flat pallets; pallet collars

Thailand

Turkey Mixed forest plants Flat pallets; pallet collars

Ukraine

Mixed forest plants

United States

Mixed forest plants


